
*By law, the Criminal District Attorney’s Office may only approve contracts for its clients. We reviewed this document as to form
from our client’s legal perspective. Other parties may not rely on this approval. Instead those parties should seek contract review
from independent counsel.

_________________________________ ___________________________________ 
Tim O’Hare,   Richard Andreski 
County Judge  President & CEO

Date: ____________________________ Date: ______________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABLE 
FUNDS:

_________________________________ ___________________________________ 
Criminal District Attorney’s Office*  Tarrant County Auditor 

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
TARRANT COUNTY AND FORT WORTH TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (dba 
TRINITY METRO) FOR TARRANT COUNTY JUORS FREE FARE ON TRINITY 

METRO BUSES AND TRINITY RAILWAY EXPRESS

This Seventh Amendment (“Amendment No. 7”) is entered into effective as of September 
19, 2023, between Tarrant County, Texas (“COUNTY”) and Trinity Metro (“TRINITY 
METRO”).

COUNTY and FORT WORTH TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (dba TRINITY 
METRO) entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement approved by Commissioners Court on 
September 19, 2017, Commissioners Court Order Number 126149, for Tarrant County jurors, with 
valid juror summons or juror identification badge free fare on FWTA buses, TEX Rail, and Trinity 
Railway Express. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties desire to amend Terms and Conditions to extend this 
Interlocal Agreement from October 1, 2024, to September 30, 2025, with the COUNTY agreeing 
to pay $3,600.00 for the Trinity Metro services between October 1, 2024, to September 30, 2025.  

Except as amended hereby, the Interlocal Agreement is unchanged. COUNTY and 
TRINITY METRO hereby ratify and affirm Interlocal Agreement as valid and subsisting, as 
amended hereby.  

SIGNED and EXECUTED this _______ day of ______________, 2024. 

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS   TRINITY METRO




